

Byron P. Decoteau, Jr., Director Post Office Box 94111 Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9111 225.342.8274 <u>scsinfo@la.gov</u> civilservice.la.gov

GENERAL CIRCULAR NUMBER 2025-028

DATE:	May 6, 2025
TO:	All State Employees, Heads of State Agencies, and Human Resources Directors
SUBJECT:	Governor Landry Proclaims State Employee Recognition Week

Governor Jeff Landry has proclaimed May 4-10, 2025, as "State Employee Recognition Week" in the State of Louisiana. Louisiana proudly joins states across the nation in recognizing and celebrating the dedication, hard work, and selfless service of public employees. The governor's proclamation recognizes the vital role Louisiana public servants play in enhancing the wellbeing and quality of life for all of the citizens of Louisiana (see attached proclamation).

Once again, thank you sincerely for your dedication and service to our state!

Sincerely,

s/Byron P. Decoteau, Jr. Director





Jeff Landry GOVERNOR

Proclamation

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

NOW, THEREFORE,

public servants in Louisiana play a vital role in enhancing the wellbeing and quality of life for all residents of our state; and

Louisiana's public servants are dedicated to ensuring public safety and health, protecting our natural resources, caring for vulnerable populations, supporting rehabilitation and counseling efforts, and fostering economic growth by facilitating commerce; and

Louisiana's public employees are responsible for building and maintaining essential infrastructure, delivering justice, safeguarding civil rights, supporting victims, inspecting our food supply, licensing vehicles, advancing education, and driving innovation in medicine, science, and technology — among many other critical functions entrusted to them by the public; and

these professionals perform their duties each day with integrity, commitment, and a strong sense of purpose, continuously working to improve the lives of our citizens; and

the excellence and effectiveness of our state government depend on the dedication and high-quality work of its employees; and

Louisiana proudly joins states across the nation in recognizing and celebrating the dedication, hard work, and selfless service of public employees;

I, Jeff Landry, Governor of Louisiana, do hereby proclaim

May 4-10, 2025, to be

State Employee Recognition Week

In the State of Louisiana.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand officially and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Louisiana at the Capitol in the city of Baton Rouge on this 1st day of May A.D. 2025.





